CENTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR This is to certify that Bill Eurober 5, "An act relating to the name of the Latislature of Guan and designating the sessions thereof", was on the 16th day of Pebruary, 1951, duly and regularly passed.

A. B. HON DAR

Speaker

BITTEST:

ARTONIO S. B. DUENAS Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 23d day of Pebruary, 1951, at /c:20 o'clock A. H.

R. S. HERMAN Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

CARLTON SKINNER

GOVERNOR OF GUAM

Deteds Jehrung 28,1951

P.L.5

P.L. 1-5(5)

First Guam Legislature First Special Session

[Public Law 5 - Hth Guam Congress]
[G. L. 5]
AN ACT

Relating to the name of the Legislature of Guam and designating the sessions thereof.

Be it enacted by the Guam Congress

Section 1. The legislature created by the Organic Act of Guam shall be known and designated as the "Guam Legislature".

Section 2. The regular session of the Guam Legislature convening on the second Monday in January in the year 1951 shall be designated the "First Guam Legislature, 1951 (First) Regular Session"; the regular session convening on the second Monday in January in the year 1952 shall be designated as "First Guam Legislature, 1952 (Second) Regular Session".

Section 3. Succeeding Legislatures shall be designated in the same manner except that each newly elected Legislature shall be known and designated by successive number; that is the legislature elected in 1952 shall be known and designated as the "Second Guam Legislature" and each legislature elected thereafter shall likewise be known and designated by the addition of one number for each succeeding legislature.

Section 4. Special sessions of any legislature shall be known and designated as First, Second, Third, et seq, special session following the designation of the number of the legislature; that is the first special session of the First Guam Legislature would be designated "First Guam Legislature, First Special Session".

Section 5. This is an urgency measure and shall take effect upon its approval by the Governor.

Approved February 28, 1951.